
United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

Case No. 21-1080

UNITED STATES,

Appellee,

– v. –

WILLIAM FACTEAU,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, NO. 1:15-CR-10076

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

JOEL KURTZBERG
ADAM S. MINTZ
JOHN S. MACGREGOR
JASON ROZBRUCH
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
32 Old Slip
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3120
jkurtzberg@cahill.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation

JULY 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION.....3

BACKGROUND

 I. THE FDA CRIMINALIZES TRUTHFUL, NON-
 MISLEADING OFF-LABEL PROMOTION.....6

 II. DEFENDANTS’ AND ACCLARENT’S PROMOTION OF
 STRATUS’S OFF LABEL USE WAS TRUTHFUL AND
 NON-MISLEADING SPEECH.....12

 III. THE FDA PROSECUTES DEFENDANTS FOR TRUTHFUL
 AND NON-MISLEADING SPEECH PROMOTING
 STATUS’S OFF-LABEL USE.....14

ARGUMENT

 I. APPLYING THE MISBRANDING AND ADULTERATION
 REGULATIONS TO CRIMINALIZE DEFENDANTS’
 TRUTHFUL, NON-MISLEADING SPEECH VIOLATES
 THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....18

 A. The FDCA Misbranding And Adulteration Regulations
 As Applied Warrant Strict Scrutiny Because They Are
 Content-, Viewpoint-, and Speaker-Based Restrictions
 on Speech.....18

 B. The FDCA Misbranding And Adulteration Regulations
 As Applied Fail Strict Scrutiny Because They Are Not

Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling Government Interest.....	22
C. The Misbranding and Adulteration Regulations As Applied Do Not Withstand Even Intermediate Scrutiny Under <i>Central Hudson</i>	23
D. The FDCA Misbranding And Adulteration Regulations As Applied Are Void for Vagueness Under the First Amendment.....	27
II. THE CONVICTIONS MUST BE SET ASIDE BECAUSE THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL CHANCE THAT THE JURY CONVICTED DEFENDANTS FOR ONLY TRUTHFUL, NON-MISLEADING SPEECH.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. United States FDA</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	2, 4, 7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (<i>per curiam</i>)	28
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	27
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	29
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	27
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	24n
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1967)	27
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	19, 24
<i>Nike v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	1
<i>Pearson v. Shalala (“Pearson I”)</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25n
<i>Pearson v. Shalala (“Pearson II”)</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2001)	24n, 25n

<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	20-22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	19-20, 22, 24
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	20
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	25
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc., v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	22, 26
<i>United States v. Bader</i> , 678 F.3d 858 (10th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 421 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2005)	29-30
<i>United States v. Vascular Solutions, Inc.</i> , 5:14-cr-926-RCL (W.D. Tex. 2016)	5, 17
<i>Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	11, 26

Washington Legal Found. v. Friedman,
 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998), *appeal dismissed*, 202
 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 1, 3, 24n

Whitaker v. Thompson,
 248 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002) 25n

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 15

21 C.F.R. § 801.4..... 8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) 15

15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a)..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1349..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 331..... 8

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)..... 4, 14, 11, 21

21 U.S.C. § 333(a)..... 4, 11, 14, 21

21 U.S.C. § 333(b)..... 15

21 U.S.C. § 351(f)..... 8, 14, 14n

21 U.S.C. § 352(a)..... 14, 14n

21 U.S.C. § 352(f)..... 14, 14n

21 U.S.C. § 352(o)..... 14, 14n

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(A)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(6)..... 10

Other Authorities

AHFS, Drug Information xiv (2012)..... 8

Citizen Pet'n Regarding the FDA's Policy on Promotion of Unapproved Uses of Approved Drugs & Devices; Request for Cmts., 59 Fed. Reg. 59,820, 59,823 (Nov. 18, 1994)..... 29

David C. Radley, et al., *Off-label Prescribing Among Office-Based Physicians*, 166 Archives Internal Med. 1021 (2006)..... 8

G.S. Tansarli, et al., *Frequency of the off-label use of antibiotics in clinical practice: a systematic review*, 10(2) Expert Rev. Anti-infective Therapy 1383 (2012)..... 9

Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, Ch. 15 § 50.4.2..... 10

Nat'l Insts. of Health, Nat'l Cancer Inst., *Off-Label Drug Use in Cancer Treatment* (Jan. 1, 2014)..... 10

Off-Label Medications Prescribed to Nearly All Pediatric Intensive Care Patients, American Academy of Pediatrics (Oct. 21, 2012).....8-9

Paolo G. Casali, Editorial, *The Off-Label Use of Drugs in Oncology: A Position Paper by the European Society for Medical Oncology (ESMO)*, 18 Annals Oncology 1923 (2007).....9

Peter J. Catalano, et al., *The MicroFlow Spacer: A Drug-Eluting Stent for the Ethmoid Sinus*, 63(3) Indian J. Otolaryngology Head & Neck Surgery 279 (2011) 12

Rebecca Dresser & Joel Frader, *Off-Label Prescribing: A Call for Heightened Professional and Governmental Oversight*, 37(3) J.L. Med. & Ethics 476 (2009)..... 9

U.S. Food and Drug Administration, *Draft Guidance, Good Reprint Practices for the Distribution of Medical Journal Articles and Medical or Scientific Reference Publications on Unapproved New Uses of Approved Drugs and Approved or Cleared Medical Devices* (2009)..... 10, 20

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO/T-HEHS-96-212, *Prescription Drugs: Implications of Drug Labeling and Off-Label Use* (1996).....8
